

No. 23-500

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES GIMENEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

FRANKLIN COUNTY, WASHINGTON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON*

**BRIEF FOR PROJECT ON FAIR
REPRESENTATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS
Counsel of Record
Spero Law LLC
557 East Bay Street
#22251
Charleston, SC 29413
(843) 606-0640
cmills@spero.law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	4
I. Washington’s law discriminates based on race and lacks necessary guardrails.	4
II. Congress, not States, has authority under the Reconstruction Amendments.	11
Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	5
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	6, 9, 11
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	3, 6, 7, 14
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	14
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	8
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	10, 15
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	4
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	5, 7
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	15
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	12, 13
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....	5
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	4, 7, 10
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist.</i> <i>No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	9
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	4
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	4, 7
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	9, 12, 14

<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	4, 10, 12, 15
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006)	11
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 595 U.S. 398 (2022)	4, 7
<i>Wright v. Rockefeller</i> , 376 U.S. 52 (1964)	7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5.....	11
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 2	11
STATUTES	
Civil Rights Act of 1866, § 1, 14 Stat. 27	13
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 29A.92.110(2)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amar, <i>The Lawfulness of Section 5—and Thus of Section 5</i> , 126 Harv. L. Rev. F. 109 (2013).....	12, 13
Balkin, <i>The Reconstruction Power</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1801 (2010).....	12
Chen & Stephanopoulos, <i>The Race-Blind Future of Voting Rights</i> , 130 Yale L.J. 862 (2021).....	8
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	13
Fernandez, <i>The Constitutionality of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 39 S. Cal. L. Rev. 378 (1966).....	12

Goldstein, <i>The Birth and Rebirth of Civil Rights in America</i> , 50 <i>Tulsa L. Rev.</i> 317 (2015)	13
Lash, <i>Enforcing the Rights of Due Process: The Original Relationship between the Fourteenth Amendment and the 1866 Civil Rights Act</i> , 106 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 1389 (2018)	12
Tsisis, <i>Enforcement of the Reconstruction Amendments</i> , 78 <i>Wash. & Lee L. Rev.</i> 849 (2021)	13
